of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The fair values of the Company’s monetary items which have foreign currency exposure at 31 December 2022 are
shown below.

2022 2021

Australian
dollar

£’000

Euro

£’000

New
Zealand

dollar
£’000

US dollar

£’000

Australian
dollar

£’000

Euro

£’000

New
Zealand

dollar
£’000

US dollar

£’000

Debtors 21  221 22  172 14  112 –  53

Investments 3,269  13,666 2,407  19,244 4,059  14,319 2,312  15,210

Total foreign currency
exposure on net monetary
items

 3,290  13,887  2,429  19,416  4,073  14,431  2,312  15,263

The Company is exposed to risks that the exchange rate of its reporting currencies relative to other currencies may
change in a manner which has an adverse effect on the value of the portion of the Company’s assets which are
denominated in currencies other than their own currencies. Typically, the fund manager will substantially hedge these
risks using foreign exchange forward contracts.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of revenue and capital return on ordinary activities after tax and net assets
attributable to Shareholders to an increase of or decrease of 5% in exchange rates. A 5% increase in the value of the
fund’s currency exposure would have the effect of increasing the return and net assets by £1,919,000 (2021:
£1,786,000) . A 5% decrease would have an equal and opposite effect.

Increase in
exchange

rates
2022

£’000

Decrease in
exchange

rates
2022

£’000

Increase in
exchange

rates
2021

£’000

Decrease in
exchange

rates
2021

£’000

Income statement

Revenue return  (10)  10  (9)  9

Capital return  1,929  (1,929)  1,795  (1,795)

Total change to net return on ordinary activities after tax  1,919  (1,919)  1,786  (1,786)

Change to net assets attributable to shareholders  1,919  (1,919)  1,786  (1,786)

Financial statements

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

9797Annual Report and audited Financial Statements • December 2022

Strategic report • Governance • Financial • Additional information

Market risk arising from interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates.

The Company’s investments may be subject to interest rate risk. When interest rates decline, the value of fixed rate
obligations can be expected to rise, and conversely when interest rates rise, the value of fixed rate obligations can be